# LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

MINEOLA, NEW YORK

SPECIAL MEETING

JUNE 28, 2011 1:00 P.M.

COUNTY THE NASSAU LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR **ASSISTANCE** TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252. OR MATTHEW DWYER. OF THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED AT 227-7101 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989.

## 1. <u>HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. -2011</u>

A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE AMENDING THE NASSAU COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 IN ORDER TO ABOLISH CERTAIN POSITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT. 253-11(CE)

## 2. **HEARING ON ORDINANCE NO. 74-2011**

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE NASSAU COUNTY BUDGET FOR NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2012, AND TO APPROPRIATE REVENUES AND THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF MONIES TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION WITHIN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU FOR THE PURPOSES OF NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR SUCH FISCAL YEAR, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION LAW, THE COUNTY LAW, THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 248-11(NCC)

### **VOTE ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. -2011**

A LOCAL LAW TO AUTHORIZE AMENDING THE NASSAU COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 IN ORDER TO ABOLISH CERTAIN POSITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT. 253-11(CE)

### 4. **ORDINANCE NO. 74-2011**

3.

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE NASSAU COUNTY BUDGET FOR NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2012, AND TO APPROPRIATE REVENUES AND THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF MONIES TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION WITHIN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU FOR THE PURPOSES OF NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR SUCH FISCAL YEAR, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION LAW, THE COUNTY LAW, THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 248-11(NCC)

#### 5. **ORDINANCE NO. 75-2011**

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO ACCEPT, ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, A CONTRACT AMENDMENT FROM STEEL K, LLC, IN CONNECTION WITH AN OFFER OF PURCHASE OF CERTAIN PREMISES LOCATED IN BETHPAGE, TOWN OF OYSTER BAY, COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK, SAID PROPERTY KNOWN AS SECTION 46, BLOCK G, LOTS 98 AND 100 ON THE LAND AND TAX MAP OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A DEED, AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT OF SALE, AND ALL PERTINENT DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH TO CONSUMATE THE SALE. 249-11(RE)

#### 6. **ORDINANCE NO. 76-2011**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE NASSAU COUNTY BUDGET AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 181-2010 FOR THE 2011 FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2011, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011, IN ORDER TO ABOLISH CERTAIN POSITIONS, PURSUANT TO LOCAL LAW -2011. 252-11(CE)